

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 8 1595 Wynkoop Street Denver, CO 80202-1129 Phone 800-227-8917 www.epa.gov/region08

NOV:07 2016

2016 NOV -7 PM 3: 07

FILED EPA REGION VIII HEARING CLERK

Ref: 8ENF-W-NP

Mr. Joseph Kachuroi Arnegard Holdings, LLC Arnegard WW Holdings, LLC P.O. Box 501 Arnegard, North Dakota 58835

Mr. Jordon J. Evert Attorney for City of Arnegard Furuseth, Kalil, Olson & Evert, P.C. P.O. Box 417 Williston, North Dakota 58802

Re: Closure of Administrative Order for Compliance on Consent under Section 309 of the Clean Water Act Docket No. CWA-08-2014-0029

Dear Mr. Kachuroi and Mr. Evert:

This letter is to inform you of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA's) decision to close the Administrative Order for Compliance on Consent (Order), Docket No. CWA-08-2014-0029, issued to Arnegard Holdings, LLC; Arnegard WW Holdings, LLC; and the City of Arnegard on August 22, 2014. The EPA has determined that Arnegard Holdings, LLC; Arnegard WW Holdings, LLC; and the City of Arnegard the City of Arnegard have no remaining obligations under the Order and, therefore, is closing the Order at this time.

Please be aware that Arnegard Holdings, LLC; Arnegard WW Holdings, LLC; and the City of Arnegard are still required to comply with the Clean Water Act (Act) and its implementing regulations, including the disposal of sewage sludge requirements pursuant to section 405 of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1345, and 40 C.F.R. part 503. Violations of the Act or its implementing regulations may result in a court-imposed injunction and/or penalties of up to \$51,570 per day for each violation.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or any other matters pertinent to compliance with the Act, the most knowledgeable person on my staff regarding these matters is Emilio Llamozas, Technical

Enforcement, at (303) 312-6407. Any questions from counsel should be directed to Peggy Livingston, Senior Enforcement Attorney, at (303) 312-6858. Thank you for your assistance in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

Arturo Palomares, Director Water Technical Enforcement Program Office of Enforcement, Compliance and Environmental Justice

cc: Ms. Melissa Haniewicz, Regional Hearing Clerk Mr. Marty Haroldson, NDDH Mr. Jon Hesse, Arnegard Holdings, LLC

